



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSE TERREROS, )  
)  
Defendant—Below, )  
Appellant )  
v. ) No. 435, 2022  
)  
)  
)  
STATE OF DELAWARE )  
)  
Plaintiff—Below, )  
Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: April 28, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT:

**I. All evidence seized pursuant to a cell phone warrant, which authorized a search of nearly the entire phone without any temporal limitation, should be suppressed, when the supporting affidavit only provided probable cause to search a five-day portion of internet search history ..... 6**

**II. Inconsistent verdicts are inconsistent with the English Common Law Right to a jury trial enshrined in the Delaware Constitution ..... 21**

Conclusion ..... 25

Bench Ruling on Motion to Suppress ..... Exhibit A

Order Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal ..... Exhibit B

Sentence Order ..... Exhibit C

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Alexis v. State</i> , 87 A.3d 1243 (Md. 2014).....	24
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976).....	14
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018) .....	14—15
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. Ct. App. 2020).....	13
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991) .....	21—22
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	9
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	19—20
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	23
<i>Getsy v. Mitchell</i> , 456 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Gov’t of Virgin Islands v. Hoheb</i> , 777 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1985).....	22—23
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	9
<i>In re Search of Google Email Accounts identified in Attachment A</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Alaska 2015) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	24
<i>Lopez-Vazquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008) .....	21
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015).....	22
<i>People v. Coke</i> , 461 P.3d 508 (Col. 2020).....	11
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 362 N.W.2d 252 (Mich. App. 1984).....	22
<i>People v. Dercole</i> , 424 N.Y.S.2d 459 (App. Div. 1980) .....	23
<i>Rickards v. State</i> , 77 A.2d 199 (Del. 1950) .....	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>S. v. Naugle</i> , 997 F.2d 819 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Sisson v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 288 (Del. 2006) .....	14

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 13 A.3d 1162 (Del. Super. 2008) .....	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> 2018 WL 6177176 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2018) .....	16—19
<i>State v. Boddy</i> , 2021 WL 2454426 (Del. Super. Ct. June 16, 2021) .....	14
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 604 A.2d 846 (Del. 1992) .....	24
<i>State v. Douglass</i> , 2018 WL 830306 (Mo. 2018) .....	17
<i>State v. Halstead</i> , 791 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2010) .....	22
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 864 P.2d 912 (Wash. 1993) .....	24
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 2019 WL 1277390 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 18, 2019) .....	16
<i>State v. Westcott</i> , 2017 WL 283390 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2017) .....	10
<i>Steckler v. United States</i> , 7 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1925) .....	23
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	24
<i>Travis v. State</i> , 98 A.3d 281 (Md. App. 2014) .....	22
<i>United States v. Christine</i> , 687 F.2d 749 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 685 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ninety-Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars &amp; Fifty-Seven Cents</i> , 307 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18—19
<i>United States v. Santiago-Rivera</i> , 2017 WL 4551039 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2017) .....	18—19
<i>United States v. Sells</i> , 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Strand</i> , 761 F.2d 449 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vogt</i> , 910 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016) .....	9, 15—16, 21

## **Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes**

11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 2307 .....	8, 11, 20
Del. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	21—22
Del. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	8, 19—20
Supr. Ct. R. 7 .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	8

## **Other Authority**

<i>About</i> , CELLEBRITE, <a href="https://www.cellebrite.com/en/about/">https://www.cellebrite.com/en/about/</a> .....	12
Instagram Messenger, <a href="https://about.instagram.com/features/direct">https://about.instagram.com/features/direct</a> .....	13
Facebook Messenger, <a href="https://www.facebook.com/messenger/">https://www.facebook.com/messenger/</a> .....	13—14
<i>Inconsistent Verdicts in A Federal Criminal Trial</i> , 60 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 999 (1960) .....	22, 23
Honorable Randy J. Holland, <i>State Jury Trials and Federalism: Constitutionalizing Common Law Concepts</i> , 38 <i>VAL. U.L. REV.</i> 373 (2004) .....	21
William Blackstone, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> , (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1765, facsimile version Legal Classics Library, 1983) .....	22, 24

## **NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS**

On February 17, 2020, Jose Terreros was indicted on Rape First Degree, Sexual Abuse of a Child by a Person in a Position of Trust, and Dangerous Crime Against a Child. A11—13. The charges stem from allegations of a single incident, alleged to have occurred on November 19, 2019. A11—13.
